SERVICE
HSF1702/8-1F

Thank you for choosing a Hydrotech filter.

It is a reliable machine that will run for a long time with minimum care and service. Indeed, any
mechanical equipment requires annual maintenance in order to operate efficiently and with
as little down time as possible. This is also the case with your Hydrotech Discfilter
HSF1702/8-1F

On the next pages, you will find recommendations for maintenance, parts to change and
drawings.

If you don’t have the possibility to do the maintenance yourself, Hydrotech will be pleased to
send you a service offer or recommend a reliable technician that can assist you.

Apart from the periodic maintenance mentioned in the Operation & Maintenance manual we
recommend a large service every fifth year where at least all parts in the 5 year service kit
are replaced.

To order spare parts or a service from Hydrotech and also to get the latest updated
prices, contact Hydrotech at services@hydrotech.se.




SERVICE
HSF1702/8-1F
5 year service kit

~ waw | wonoawms | Omabton | oy
424040 ——_

1004130 2550-A pos.4 O-sealing 79,5x3.0 EPDM
1003467 2550-A pos.6 Roller bearing INA SLO1 4916A

_—_
2408-A pos.6 Grease nipple, M8x1mm
m———
1673-D pos.4 Shaft, Belt pulley
———
2029-1 pos.5 Swivel connection, 2"
———

m 2027-F pos.17 Belt, moving back wash header

———
426375 1583 Support wheel type 13

———
1001262 2048-D pos.7 Chain wheel Z=32 1" for cone

420120 Part on chain Chain lock 1"



SERVICE
HSF1702/8-1F

Strategic spare parts

N° on drawing Description

m Backwash nozzles 6/disc
] Filter panel, with seal 24/disc
Cartridge for strainer 1
2550-A pos.1 Drum shaft 1
2550-A pos.7 Bearing house 1

Critical spare parts

Art. N° N° on drawing Description
I Backwash pump 1
_ 2048-D pos.10 Drive gear/motor 1

Definitions:

5 year service kit:

Parts to be changed after 5 years of operation

Strategic spare parts:

Parts with short lead time (always on Hydrotech stock) which are vital for the operation of
the unit.

Critical spare parts:

Parts with long lead time which are vital for the operation of the unit, contact Hydrotech
for precise delivery time.



%)
=
=
—
o
o
o
N
()
o
a
o
=
<
)
e}
=
=
<
o
o
L
o
>
—
fad
(W)
o
o
o
a

o
S
o
~
(V2]
L
=
—
<

c v

v
o
cUO
= o
w +
m Y
<< c
]
'D
& o
1] w
LI
ru
(2 .E
S v
SRR
og O
=
k]
0,,)) (O
[
o
g =]
c .2
==
]
=
E
a
. O
“—
[T]
n a
3w
b=
o
c O
m C
o
n
-“— n
- c
.o o
- =
h=]
Zc
L O
a Y
a _
O m
-
a o
_:C
—_
<t Vv

Washer AL M16

0-sealing 399,5x3,0

Spacer PP $80/70-8

Shaft sealing @45/35-6

N 035x6

Scrwe Al M6x25

M6S

Plastic cap

Drw. no. 1714

Greas nipple AISI 316l M6

Screw AL M16x25

M6S

Lock ring AISI 316l

SgA 35 SMS 1581

Ball bearing

SKF 6307

Bearing bracket

Drw. no. 1584

= N|lw| s |u|on ||| v
I DG I OO N I KO Y BN [ N [P [N S Y NCY

Drum support wheel

Drw. no. 1585

Mod.-nr Blank
Dimension

Part no.| Qty Name Material

Remark

Designer Drawn by Copy Controled by Approved Scale

AM EmS 1:2

Replaces Replaced by

e |

Change and/or message no.

| Date

Made by

C-m no.

General drawing

Q MYEROTECE] |Drum support wheel type Xl
Discfilter HSF 1702-8

Date

070201

Draw. no.

1583




All property, rights and use remain to &vam AB, Sweden
General conditions and use for this drawing is in accordance to ORGALIME S92

PROPERTY OF DRAWINGS AND PRESCRIPTIONS

al
©) g
3
618
o —
718 13|  2|Washer AL 10.5x20x2
12 1[Screw AL M6S M10x60
N 1[Nut AL M6NM M10 |Lock-king
/ 10 1[Nut AL M6M M10
I 9 1[Screw AL M6S M10x80
| 8| 6[Washer AL 8.4x16x1.6
71 5[Nut Al M6NM M8  [Lock-king
6 1[Screw Ak M6S M8x60
D 5  3|Clamp AL ?60.5 art. no. 1002299
A 1[Grounded shaft AISI 316L  [#50 L=30
3 1[Pulley Pom Drw. no. 2638
2 1|Holder f. lever Drw. no. 1750
1 1fLever Drw. no. 1751
Part no. | Quantity| Name Material ":;::::"k Remark
Number of clambs was 2 [040224] ADn | 62 R VA R NSO i e o e
New pulley 021210 | Per ; Assembly lever 0630508
Pos.6 var 28 020129 | ADn A HSF 1700, 2100 P "
Change and/or message no. | Date |Madeby| c-m no. Discfilter 1673 Edition D




<~
F =] w
k] o|
= x| 2 s| O
= (& |8o| £
N & h=
AN a|o|v|n|a|m|=|a|ewo ~ ") .
N BZL.337L.3I+L.%%%282 ﬂ
o|lo|o|Io|ln| oo o o
N WZZZZOZZMMWWWZBZ m
A\ ol ol ol ol oy o o oy o o oy o O o oy o § H
A =| =| =| =| =| | =| 2| 2| =| =| 2| =| 2| | 2| |3 3
_/ mlialialialialialialia]ialialia]ia]ia]ia]ia] ] = S
\
B / (=) 5
V=) EX]
m = 5
| | ~ 53
| [— 1 35
- < 2 o
o 1
> <= -
- =S
_ ! = )
/ o |2 %
- £
7 wn ..m W W =
t @ 2|< o —
.+H 7 e 5 —
B / o € L
/ L) 2> v
- gl o T
4 .M. ~
— 5 o m -
5 al _ a
[
= & &
c o
2 a UL
- . B
= = a|=|E ] -
=} =2 o c|l S
[5 ) N Blo m o g H
el ® o gnm .m El 5 3| x| =
| ol v | = Q =
| (= 7] -—| .= v =] 4|
|._m|m|m__a | ml2] B2l ol Tl o =l ol » |+ H
— = | > o o af | =] a] o | = Oof S
= v af m| ¢ v|o| E|=| 9| E] x| €| | a| E|] 2| ©
D > | 2| | 5| 5| | =| /] 2| @] +=|+=| 2| &+
ol | o= =] o] o] = ol = =|=]| =| 2=
>lalun|alu|lun|u|lu|lu|ulajul | |aluvn|w = C o
=
I R B £ E
M_.nuuuuuul S
||||| - —|o|o|o|~|v|n|F|m||T
i FEEL N e S S A E R N S ¢
__“ ||L_L+.__._F||L (- Zle
_.“ HHmH.HI“Tn [ "_ 1 o\ 5 3
AH—————1+——1 e -L
N ———hlmttT—— T 1
uli -||||\_r.—+|_.4|||\ L
ity S 1 O
s ¥ | 1Y =
—————+——q |4l 1 ___ ~Fr= C
“.m" ||u“mt.|__L||U - g
|||||||| 1 1 p
_#HHmHHIWu ___“u__ —
At-————4==1 Hhitd - s
et T =
m T +—lolo|lo I
| | X([n|O|—= ~
i SE2= i
t =+ —_—
it +
! o |<[so| 5
| S8 :
m
=
a
%4
—
2
=
a
>
=
Z
w
r-1 r=1 r~—1 r~1 r -
| | | | | | | | | e
[ [ [ [ | E
| | | | | | | | | &4
| | | | | | | | | wlcelelel=
4MW%HM|#ILHMM%WH¢ = HEIEIEIE
= = =TT L ®
oo fideH = | £ |
HEH T u_m"n"._. T
SIS s|ulm|2|=
Rt SHEER
pag =)
“__“___“__“________“__“ S|8|8|8
4 1L 14l g L
- N T e gl gty Iy iy i
T B i o it i A A
I L T T A T I A
7 “ ___C_ I G VA R AU R W)
\ OO O A e i 2
k. - A -15
S IR R IR L B le|slsld
M O I = e = e v = e o e § = = et = e b e e ity 2I=(s|lsl 8
i o O S v ¥ O A— S|IE|m|| ¢
| | | | | | | | | | | | | [ — || ®]| @]
o
| I N (T (N T A (R N N B | ~|lc|E|ElS2
| I T N Y N T A Y N (R B B A mlo|m|:m|E
| | | | | | | | | | | | | [ +— | W W M
1 | | | | | | | | | | | | [ .m“ —~|E|lE 2
| L.d L_d L_d L_d L_d L_1 o1 2lol5&l=
Hil [ =3 A - b )
] ) ..U.H v | »
wlalu|lo| s

_
0088S JNITYOHO O} 99UBPIOIIE U m._._ BuIMeIp SIy] JOJ 9SN PUE SUOHIPUOD [BIaUd5)
uspouspNs HREHSSEOEAXHO! urewss asn pue sjybu ‘Ausdoud [y
SNOLLAIISTd ANY SONIMYA 40 AL43d0d




PROPERTY OF DRAWINGS AND PRESCRIPTIONS

All property, rights and use remain to AHYmeH AB, Sweden
General conditions and use for this drawing is in accordance to ORGALIME S2000

A (Cutting lenght)

150 250 250 250 250 250 250 H
5 I
F
J— -:':_._._r'w_ ....... _r'\_._._':_o\._._fi_._._:.:_._.7'.'[”
. | | | | | | . 8
Section A-A ~ ~ ~ ~
Cutting length 515mm | | | | | | . @
| | | | | | Ml
T i T T T T |
E
|
A5 .
A TYPE A B |Remark I
DegP —— 1
1701 | 420 20 | short |
Paper mill 1701 | 620 | 220 | long 0K\
model 1702 | 670 | 20 [short -
1702 | 870 | 220 | long
12|  2|Tee kay AISI 316L |2”
1704 /]370 220 N 1[Pipe AISI 316L  [$60.3x2.0 |L =50
1706 1870 7270 10| 1/Weld bend AISI316L |9 60.3
9 1[Pipe AISI 316L  [$60.3x2.0 |L =635
/]708 2370 220 8 1[Weld nipple L =100 2"
7 1| Treeded bend N 84 2"
6 1[Pippeend SS 482 2"
| |Pipe between bar and tank changed A&B shortened | 050824 | EmS | 140 5 1svivel R2"-R2" Drw.No. 2314
H [Tube changed for HSF 1701 & 1702 | 050519 |EmS L Plug Drw.No. 2530
G Pos.8 was hose socket 050301 Per | 120 3 Pipe 25x2 L=515mm
F Changed for weld bend 031110 |EmS 2 Nipple SS2333 2" L=50
E A -15 mm 030206 [EmS 1 Pipe 60'%:1(-%%“
D Thread M22x15 deleted. 02.04.02{ ADn | 0001 Farf no._[uanfly Neme fatertal Dinension femerk
Dasigner Drawn by Copy Controlledby | Stand. Approved Scale Replaces Replaced by
C 1702-short edition added. 00.09.26| ADn ADn 1S0 2768-m 1:5
B Angle 79° was 84° 00.03.07| ADn Back wash head 00
B Measure 197 was 281 00.03.07| ADn A (106 drawed) — 000118
Ed Change and/or message no. Date  [Made by| c-m no. Discfilter HSF 1700 1H/F 2029 Edition |




|

All property, rights and use remainto A\ BVBROMESE AB, Sweden
General conditions and use for this drawing is in accordance to ORGALIME S92

PROPERTY OF DRAWINGS AND PRESCRIPTIONS

P
s
/
7
'\
// W
e i
s l
L — 1
S i
Vd il
s I
/
/
s
/
, _—_———
e
/ - -
7 I
/

7/ |

s |

4 |

, | P |
s Fn:r::—‘:‘—‘:“cn:q |
/
/

L
il
O

1

—
w

Motorcover DWG. No. 2040

—_
No

0-ring EPOM 19.5x3.0

|

|

|

i 21 Pully AISI 316L DWG. No. 2574
| 20 Drum shaft AISI 316L DWG. No. 2043
i 19 Greasefitting DWG. No. 2408
: 18 Roller bearing SLO1 4916

i 17 Trough Mod.1600 |DWG. No. 669
: 16 Nut AISI 316L M12

| 15 Screw AISI 316L M12x50

i 14 Screw AISI 316L [M6S 10x&4

|

|

|

|

|

|

Nut AISI 316L M10

—
o

Motor SEW 67 0.55 kW

Retaining spring SS2347-0492.5

Chain 1"

Sprocket 1"-32teeth

Sprocket 1"-10teeth

Stop screw AISI 316L M10

Retaining collar AISI 316L DWG. No. 2399

—_
—_
T aINIF AW [N AN Ao AN s s s

SN W U1 O |00 O

. E_' L Radial sealing 110x90x8
i Spacer AlISI 316L DWG. No. 2400
e ) S . E— Bearing housing AISI 316L DWG. No. 2425
: Det.-nr | Anf Bendmning Material Mogi%ensi: ¢ Anm.
! Kanstr. Ritad Kop. Kontr. Stand. Gadk Skala Erstitter Ersatt av
i ADn 1:
Pos. 21 added 070521 |EmS L | R 2 Ass’y Drive %0203
0S. .ﬂ [ m. HYDR@TE[GH Ritn.-nr
e P . £ Discfilter HSF1704-08 T 2048 Edition D

v A | v A




General conditions and use for this drawing is in accordance to ORGALIME S2000

All property, rights and use remain toHYDROTECH AB, Sweden

PROPERTY OF DRAWINGS AND PRESCRIPTIONS

6| 1Greasing nipple AISI 316L |G1/8" H1-KR 1/8" SY
5/ 1Holder AISI 316L Draw. 2405 pos 2
4| 1Holder AISI 316L Oraw. 2405 pos 1
3] 1Anguar zirk fitting |AISI 316L 90° (G1/8")
3 1|Zirk fitting AISI 316L GAI 6 LR SY(G1/8")
2|  1Hose Polyamid |86 P 06 01 30
1 NZirk fitting AISI 316L GE 6-LLM M8x1 SY
Part no. |Quantit Name Material oo Blenk Remark
Designer Drawn by Copy Controlled by| Stand. Approved Scale Replaces Replaced by
Per ISO_2768-m 1:1
Grease fitting 011017
HYDROTECH . . r— »
Ed‘| Change and/or message no. | Date |m.de .,,|¢-m nol Rollerbearing housing 7408 Edition A

I \Y% A




PROPERTY OF DRAWINGS AND PRESCRIPTIONS

All property, rights and use remainto "\ [TVEEEOTESH AB, Sweden
General conditions and use for this drawing nls in accordance to ORGALIME S92

No.

Qua,

Change and/or message no.

Date

Made by

o |

1 | Filter panel

Screw

F-piece, filter element holder

Locking frame

Filter panel, AISI 316L frame

Rubber seal 20x5, self-adhering

Rubber 0-seal, self-adhering

2 | Backwash header (moving)

Swivel connection, complete

Transmission belt

Sliding block

Nozzle Teelet

Nozzel nut Teelet blue

Nozzel tip Teelet

Nozzel gasket Teelet

Nozzel holder 3/4" TeelJet

3 | Drive unit

Electric motor

Gear box

Chain wheel

Chain

Chain lock

L | Drum shaft

Bearing bracket

Spacer

Slide bearing

Roller bearing

Shaft sealing

Retaining collar

5 | Rubber lip seal

6 | Support wheel

Screw

Plastic cap

Retaining collar

0-sealing

Ball bearing

Spacer

Shaft sealing

Wheel

Shaft

Grease nipple

Part no

(luanhfl/ Name

Mod.-nr Blank

| reter

Remark

Designer Drawn by Copy

EmS

Controled by | Stand Approved Scale
150 2768-m 1:15

Replaces

Replaced by

4 S EHY{DROMECH

Overview spareparts
Discfilter

Date

011115

Draw. no

24,26 Edition A

V




[~

PROPERTY OF DRAWINGS AND PRESCRIPTIONS

All property, rights and use remain to Qmmmeu AB, Sweden
General conditions and use for this drawing is in accordance to ORGALIME S2000

[ o Joes]cnm]

2|Retaining spring SS2347-04 Draw. no.2407
1[Retaining collar AISI 316L Draw. no.2399
3|Hexagon Stop Screw AISI 316L  |M10x16
8 1|Grease Fitting AISI 316L  [M8x1 Draw. no.2408 without pos.4
7] 1House AIS| 316L Drw. no.2425
6| 2|Roller Bearing 80x110x30 |SLO1 4916 A
5| 4|Radial Sealing 90x110x8
4 2|0-ring EPDM 79.5x3.0
3 1[Spacing sleeve AISI 316L Draw. no.2400
2 1[Spacer AISI 316L Draw. n0.2400
1 1|Drum Shaft AlISI| 316L ¢80Mx3!+5 Draw. no.2043
Part no. | Quantity Name Material ol Dok Remark
EmS | | 1S0 2768-m 1:2
Assembly Centre Shaft Bearin Py
A ! gy - 020523
Discfilter HSF 1700 type 1 2550 Edition A

A




SERVICE
HSF1702/8-1F

Checklist / service report

To be done on every visit

[ ]

Remarks:

Check backwash pressure

Remarks:

Check panels for damage

|

Remarks:

Visually inspect the inside of the unit

|

Remarks:

Check the nozzles for clogging

|

Remarks:

Lubricate all grease points of the unit

|

Remarks:

Check drive chain tension

|

Remarks:

Visually inspect the outside of the unit, clean if needed




SERVICE
HSF1702/8-1F

To be done on yearly visit

I:I Check oil condition in drive unit according to separate manual

Remarks:

I:I Check drum bearings for wear

Remarks:

Check shaft gaskets for wear

Remarks:

I:I Check inlet gasket for wear

Remarks:

I:I Check support wheels for wear

Remarks:




SERVICE
HSF1702/8-1F

To be done every five years

Replace the parts from service kit
OK

Key steel 22x14x45 mm

O-sealing 79,5x3.0 EPDM

Lock ring #122x2,5

Roller bearing INA SLO1 4916A

Shaft sealing radial 90x110x8

Grease nipple, M8x1mm

Rubber seal 5x30, self-adhering

Shaft, Belt pulley

Belt pulley to backwash header

Swivel connection, 2”

Manometer 0-16 bar 1/4” Sl

Belt, moving back wash header

Rubber lip seal HSF1700

Support wheel type 13 complete

Chain wheel 1” 10 @35

Chain wheel Z=32 1“ for cone

Chain

Screws, washers and nuts for center shaft

Check and if needed replace strategic and critical parts

OK Replaced
Backwash nozzles Qty:
Chemical nozzles Qty:
Driveshaft Qty:
Bearing house Qty:
Filter panels Qty:
SEW drive unit Qty:

Remarks:




	1583_inv
	1673-D
	2027-F
	2029-I
	2048-C
	2214-B
	2408-A
	2426-A _eng
	2469-C
	HSF17 Service pack


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




